
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 



 

 

  
AGENDA 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 23 January 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694334 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr A H T Bowles, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins 
 

UKIP (2): Mr R A Latchford, OBE and Mr F McKenna 
 

Labour (2) Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 
 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Introduction/Webcasting  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda  
A4 Minutes of the meeting held on  3 December 2013 (Pages 5 - 14) 



 

 

A5 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member  
A6 PRESENTATIONS:- Kent Savers Credit Union and Linkages to Trading 

Standards Loan Sharks Project - Gail Devries, Chairman of the Board and Kent 
Loan Sharks Project (Pages 15 - 32) 

 B. Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement 

 None 
 C. MONITORING PERFORMANCE 
 None 
 D.  Other Items for Comment/Recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet or 

Officers 
D1 Unlocking the Potential: Going for Growth: The Kent and Medway Growth Plan 

(Pages 33 - 108) 
D2 New Leader Programme 2014-2020 (Pages 109 - 112) 
D3 Verbal Update by Director Economic Development  
D4 Unlocking the Potential: Low Carbon Kent (Pages 113 - 118) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 15 January 2014 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Economic Development Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 
December 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird, Mr A H T Bowles, Miss S J Carey, Mr J A Kite, MBE, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr F McKenna, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr C Simkins and Mr R Truelove 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
29. Future Meetings Dates 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the future Economic Development Cabinet Committee 2014 
meeting dates be agreed as follows: 
 

Thursday, 23 January  Tuesday, 16 September 
Tuesday, 15 April Tuesday, 2 December 
Tuesday, 8 July  

 
(All meeting will commence at 10.00 am) 

 
30. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2013  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2013 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
31. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member for Economic Development  
(Item A6) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, gave his verbal 
update and highlighted the following: 
 
• That the launch of ‘Fibre boxes’ in the County was planned for Densole for later 

in December. 
 
2. He made no further updates as any other matters on which he might wish to 
comment were covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information given in the verbal update be noted.  

Agenda Item A4

Page 5



 

2 

32. PRESENTATION: "Plan Bee"  by Mr Sean Holden, Vice Chairman of EDCC  
(Item A7) 
 
1. Mr Holden gave his presentation and highlighted the following points: 
 
• That the number of bees had reduced significantly in recent years. 
• That bees were of vital importance to the Kent economy, the value of bee 

pollinated products was extremely high and would be cost intensive for humans 
to produce.   

• Work was being undertaken to increase bee numbers, including working with 
partner organisations to increase bee friendly plants within parks, gardens and 
other open spaces. 
 

2. The Committee saw an interview conducted with the Lord de Mauley, Bees 
Minister, and footage of the recent Bee Conference which Mr Holden had attended. 
 
[The full presentation is available to view on line here http://www.kent.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/119162/start_time/233000 ] 
 
3. In response to comments made and questions raised, the Committee heard the 
following further information from Mr Holden: 
 
• That the idea of engaging with rail and track companies in order to increase bee 

friendly planting by the railway would be pursued, as would coast line planting 
as undertaken in east Sussex 

• That farmers in the county were being encouraged to participate in the work to 
reduce bee starvation through a county wide co-operative.  Grant funding had 
not been identified for those farmers taking part. 

• That although Bees were at risk from other dangers such as disease and the 
use of particular pesticides, the work to date in Kent had focussed on starvation 
as the problem that might be most easily resolved. 

• That there was no evidence t
[...]
y, would be 
prohibitively expensive. 

 
5. It was RESOLVED that the consultation and engagement strategy/process as 
set out in the report be noted. 
 
38. Unlocking the Potential/Strategic Economic Plan  
(Item D2 – Report by Mr R Gill, Economic Strategy and Policy Manager) 
 
1. The Economic Strategy and Policy Manager, Mr Gill, introduced the report 
which set out the progress and next steps toward finalising ‘Unlocking the Potential’ 
and the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic Economic Plan.  The 
report also introduced ‘Unlocking Potential – Maintaining Momentum: Prospective 
Priorities and Asks’ and outlined the proposed governance arrangements for Kent 
and Medway in context of the South East LEP.   He highlighted the following 
information contained within the report: 
 
• The Strategic Economic Plan was intended to achieve three aims: 

� To set out the overall strategic priorities for the area 
� To set out the freedoms that would be sought from central government in 

order to deliver those priorities 
� To set out the reasons that the priorities identified require government 

funding. 
• Shared Intelligence was currently working on the SEP for the LEP 
• UK national funding worth approx £2 billion would be available of which KCC 

was likely to pitch for £83 million.  A large proportion of this funding was already 
within the local authority spending arena but was being repackaged for the 
purposes of the LEP 

• In addition £65million of EU funding would become available, of which Kent 
would seek to secure approximately £10million. 

• The three main themes of ‘unlocking the potential’ were ‘Unlocking Places’, 
‘Business for Growth’ and ‘People for Growth’ 

• That comments would be particularly welcomed in relation to the spatial 
element of the report and how funds would be distributed once secured. 

• A draft would be prepared by the 19th December for submission by the LEP to 
Government, following that the final document would 
[...]

40. Supporting Kent Businesses through Procurement  
(Item D4 – Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Ms B 
Cooper, Director, Economic Development) 
 
(Mr H Swan, Head of Procurement was present for this item) 
 
1. The Head of Procurement, Mr Swan, introduced a report that highlighted the 
progress made by the County Council to date in supporting Kent businesses through 
procurement, and an update on the proposed future developments. 
 
2. He referred in particular to the following: 
 
• That three key targets existed: 

o Achieve value 
o Be risk aware 
o Support Kent Business 

• All procurement exercises over £50,000 were subject to a detailed plan, one 
part of which was to establish that Kent businesses would be supported by the 
approach. 

• The Kent Business Portal had been launched and was used by not only KCC 
but other Local Authorities and statutory bodies such as the Fire Authority. 

• Regular meetings were held with Business partners and advice given on 
recruiting from within the local area. 

• That targets of 60% for both tiers were being not only met but exceeded. 

Page 12



 

9 

3. Mr Swan responded to comments and questions by Members which included 
the following: 
 

a) the Kent portal is only advertised in Kent 
 
b) The approach to managing risk whilst balancing the requirements of the 

local community and the law. 
 
4. RESOLVED that the responses to comments and questions by Members and 
the report be noted. 
 
41. Verbal Update by Director of Economic Development  
(Item D5) 
 
1. The Director of Economic Development, Ms Cooper, had no further update.

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



By   Mark Dance 
   Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
 
   Barbara Cooper 
   Director of Economic Development 
 

 
To:   Economic Development Cabinet Committee 
 
   23 January 2014  
Subject:  KENT SAVERS CREDIT UNION AND LINKAGES TO TRADING 

STANDARDS LOAN SHARKS PROJECT. 
Classification: Unres
[...]
 does not offer short term high interest loans 
like pay day lenders and does not see itself as competing directly. The credit union is, 
however, an alternative source of affordable credit to pay day lenders. 

 
4. Links between Kent Savers and other initiatives: 
 
4.1 Trading Standards Loan Sharks Project 

Page 17



KCC Trading Standards has, for a number of years, worked in partnership with 
Birmingham City Council Trading Standards who have Government funding for this 
national project. 

 
So far in Kent this has resulted in two prosecutions and one formal warning. There are 
a further six cases on-going, one of which is at a fairly advanced stage. Operational 
security is of paramount importance so no further details will be available until cases 
are concluded. 

 
Trading Standards continues to liaise with the Birmingham enforcement team and 
share intelligence about possible loan sharking in Kent. Several of the prosecution 
cases result from this intelligence or have relied on it for their progression. 

 
The Loan Shark Team employs a Financial Inclusion Officer (FIO) whose role is to 
inform, educate and gain intelligence for the enforcement teams locally. The Officer 
operates across the whole of the South East engaging frequently to help deliver this 
work in Kent. Recent examples, provided by the FIO include: 

 
• A large campaign in Margate in May. A 'week of action' took place and it's 

estimated that 700 people were engaged directly and 1,000 indirectly just in this 
area alone. During the week there was training, meetings with key agencies 
including the Police, display stands in high foot-fall areas where the Community 
Wardens helped to speak to people and to give out and gather information. This 
resulted in a contact list of around 100 people and 70 different organisations in the 
Margate area.  
 

• Various Registered Social Landlords (RSL) and Private Tenant Forums have been 
trained or received presentations and key intelligence has 
[...]
lymouth City Council has banned payday loan websites from advertising on 
bus shelters and billboards. 
 
The council has also blocked access to 50 of the most popular payday loans 
websites from council computers and will be working with credit union services to 
ensure residents have access to affordable lending options.  
 
Cabinet member for co-operatives and community development, Chris Penberthy 
said: ‘Plymouth’s advice agencies are taking calls daily from people who are running 
up huge debts that are causing stress and hardship to them and their families. We 
need to protect people and make it difficult for payday loan companies to operate in 
our city but we do recognise times are hard.’  
 
The Public Accounts Committee estimates two million people have payday loans, 
with 5,000 of them in Plymouth. City watchdog the Financial Conduct Authority, is 
currently considering a blanket ban on advertising by lenders.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Kent Savers Annex 3  

 

 

 

Page 32



From:     Mark Dance 
    Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development 
 
    Barbara Cooper 
    Director of Economic Development 
 
To:     Economic Development Cabinet Committee 
    23 January 2014 
 
Subject:   Unlocking the Potential: Going for Growth:  
    The Kent and Medway Growth Plan 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Electoral divisions:   All 
 
Summary 
This paper introduces Unlocking the Potential: Going for Growth, the draft Kent and Medway 
Growth Plan and explains its relationship with the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
Strategic Economic Plan and potential future Government and European funding.  
 
It invites comments on the draft Unlocking the Potential and sets out proposals for finalising 
the document and developing a ‘Commissioning Plan’ to guide the investment of future 
resources as they become available.  
 
Recommendation 
The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is recommended to NOTE this report and 
the draft of Unlocking
[...]
rd

Kent Rural Board

District Business Forums

Kent Developers’ Group

Sector Roundtables

TIGER/ Expansion EK/ Escalate Panels

Chambers of Commerce

Federation of Small Businesses

Institute of Directors

Sector bodies (e.g. EEF)

Kent Council Leaders

Kent County Council

Medway Council

Kent Districts

P
a
g
e
 1

0
6



71

Kent and Medway Economic Partnership

www.kmep.org.uk

DRAFT v.3.1

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



P
a
g
e
 1

0
8

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

By:     Mark Dance – Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
 
    Barbara Cooper – Director, Economic Development  
 
To:    Economic Development Cabinet Committee – 23 January 2014  
Subject:    New Leader Programme 2014 - 2020   
Classification:   Unrestricted  

Electoral Divisions:  Ashford, Canterbury, Dover, Maidstone, Shepway and Swale  
 
Summary:  
This report gives an overview of the outline activity that will take place in 2014 to develop a new 
Local Development Strategy for the Kent Downs and Marshes Leader area. This Strategy will be the 
basis for a bid for Leader funding from the Rural Development Programme for England 2014-2020. . 
Members will receive a further report once information is known on available funds, the outline 
content of the emerging KDML Local development Strategy and the costs involved in its 
implementation.     
 
Recommendations:  
The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is asked to:  

• NOTE the report 
• DISCUSS any issues that arise and  
• PROVIDE suggestions for the transitional year activities and the future work of the Kent 

Downs and Marshes Leader Programme  
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The current Kent Downs and Marshes Leader Programme will come to an end on 31st 

December 2013. Although a new Leader Programme will start on 1st January 2014, 
funding for this Programme will not become available until January 2015. 
Consequently, 2014 will be a transition year which will allow Leader groups to put 
together proposals/bids for securing Programme funding up to 2020 to run the new 
Programme. 

 
 
1.2 The Kent Downs and Marshes Leader (KDML) is part of the Rural Development 

Programme for England 2007-13 (RDPE) funded by Defra and the EU. KDM Leader 
was awarded £1,321,546 project funding and a further £330,387 for facilitation and 
administration to support projects within a specific geographical area between 2007 
and 2013. Over the course of this Programme this investment in the KDML area will 
have supported 54 projects, with a total project value of £4,266,143 in the land based, 
small and micro enterprise, and community sectors. The Programme will also have 
helped create 47 new jobs, safeguarded 247 jobs and supported 365 businesses. 
Fourteen community projects will also have been supported. 

 
1.3 Local Authority partners (Ashford, Swale, Medway, Canterbury, Shepway, Maidstone 

and Dover) have contributed just over £100k during the life of the Programme with a 
further £60k from KCC. This has been to assist and augment the administration, 
facilitation and animation (Programme preparation and launch events, publicity and 
information material, development of a website and a secure portal for posting 
applications, appraisals and supporting information for KDML members). 

 

Agenda Item D2

Page 109



 

 

1.4     KDML has recently successfully bid for, and has been awarded, £30k from Defra to 
undertake activities in the transition year (2014) to develop a bid for funding from the 
new RDPE Programme 2014-2020. This has been match funded from the current 
KDML programme using the remainder of funds from the contributions from Local 
Authority Partners and KCC. Programme staff have planned for this situation since it 
was known that funds for the new Programme would be delayed for up to a year from 
2014. The transition funding is there to provide continuity in Leader areas by keeping 
hold of key staff and Leader group members, and allow them to develop new plan
[...]
wider area and achieve economies of scale. 

 
• Reviewing working arrangements with the accountable body (KCC) – lessons 

learned, what could be improved, level of support needed and potential 
solutions to bank rolling some projects. 

 
• Building further on KDML working relationship with Local Authority partners. 

This has been a strength of the current programme and the transition period 
will seek to secure on-going buy-in to the new programme. 

 
• Undertaking a full and comprehensive evaluation of the current programme to 

measure the full impact of the Leader approach in the KDML area, capturing 
Page 110



 

 

lesson learned, best practice, spend, leverage, outputs and outcomes 
achieved, how the programme has met local need and value for money. The 
study will be used to underpin an evidence- based approach to the transitional 
work programme; highlight additional development opportunities and inform the 
consultation process highlighted above. 

 
1.7 In addition, the KDML is already inputting into the development of the Kent Rural 

Investment Plan, being developed by the Kent Rural Board which will; 
                         

• Set out priorities for unlocking additional rural economic growth and job 
creation. 
 

• Inform the SE Growth Programme being developed by the LEP. 
 

 
• Create the strategic policy framework within which the KDML new Local 

Development Strategy will sit. 
 

This work will help KDML attain the necessary strategic alignment of its new Local     
Development Strategy – but also assist the development of an integrated ‘multi-fund’ 
approach where appropriate funds can be targeted at addressing particular rural 
development needs. 
 

1.8 The principal outcome KDML expects to achieve through the transition year is the 
development and submission of a Local Development Strategy. This will need to be 
accompanied by a strong bid to draw down major new funding for its implementation 
in the RDPE 2015-2020. 

 
1.9 The timescale for the transitional year activities will involve submitting an outline 

transitional plan to Defra by January 2014. Once agreed, work will start on the 
development and the completion of a new Local Development Strategy (along with a 
supporting bid for new RDPE Programme funding) by July 2014. Defra will assess the 
bid and LDS and confirmation of success or otherwise will be given by 
September/October 2014 for a start date in January 2015. At the moment it is not 
known how much funding will be available to Leader groups nationally and because of 
this the priorities for the new national Leader Programme are yet to be determined. 
Decisions will be made when the outcome of the Comprehensive Agricultural Policy 
Reform consultation are known and published towards the end of December this year. 
Progress on the Local Development Strategy and the bid will be reported to the 
Regeneration Board and the Kent Rural Board as things progress. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is asked to:  

• NOTE the report 
• DISCUSS any issues that arise and  
• PROVIDE suggestions for the transitional year activities and the future work of 

the Kent Downs and Marshes Leader Programme  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



 

 

3. Report author:  
               
Name; Huw Jarvis 
Title; Programme Manager – Kent Downs and Marshes Leader  
Phone number; 01622 696940 
Email; huw.jarvis@kent.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 112



 

 
 

By:    Mark Dance – Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
 
   Barbara Cooper – Director, Economic Development  
 
To:   Economic Development Cabinet Committee – 23 January 2014 
Subject:   Unlocking the Potential: Low Carbon Kent     
Classification:  Unrestricted  

Electoral Division:  All Divisions  
Summary:  
The low carbon environment technologies, goods and services sector is a key theme 
of the emerging Kent and Medway Growth Plan – Unlocking the Potential, as well as 
a core priority for the emerging EU Structural Funds 2014-18. This paper provides an 
update of the current focus and initiatives in Kent in this sector.  
 
Recommendations;  
The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE progress and 
DISCUSS any further action needed.      

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. The low carbon environment technologies, goods and services sector is one 
of the key sectors identified as part of ‘Unlocking the Potential’ as providing 
significant opportunities for economic growth within Kent and Medway. Over 
the last year, KCC with partners have been consolidating the approach to this 
sector under the banner of Low Carbon Kent and the county’s designation as 
a Centre for Offshore Renewable Engineering (CORE). This paper outlines 
the approach and highlights some of the key initiatives across Kent.  

 
2. Understanding the Market 

 
2.1. The total value of the low carbon environment technologies, goods and 

services sector in Kent and Medway is estimated at £1.2 billion and accounts 
for around 25,000 jobs across a diverse range of activities (including 
construction, energy, engineering and services). A recent analysis of the 
sector indicates the potential for around 9,000 new jobs in the county over 
the next decade, representing a significant rate of growth.  
 

2.2. To date this sector has been fast moving and reactionary due to the dynamic 
policy environment, with businesses, especially SMEs often playing catch up 
e.g. solar.  
 

2.3. KCC through an EU funded FUSION Programme and High Growth Kent are 
working closely with research institutions, partners and business to identify 
earlier emerging opportunities, evaluating the potential for Kent and what is 

Agenda Item D4

Page 113



 

 
 

needed to unlock it, including identifying appropriate public sector 
intervention.  
 

2.4. Key areas where work is being undertaken to assess and develop 
opportunities include water resilience and demand management in 
partnership with the rural and agricultural sector
[...]
 been three 8 page pull 
outs in the Kent Messenger covering the low carbon sector, offshore wind 
and retrofitting.  

 
8. Skills for the Low Carbon Sector 

 
8.1. The Swale Skills Centre has established a reputation as a provider of training 

to the offshore wind industry. The centre has been running at capacity for 
some time and held ambitions to expand into a neighbouring industrial unit. A 

Page 116



 

 
 

successful application to the Demographic Capital Growth Fund this summer 
has secured a grant of £1,225,000 enabling them to now proceed with this 
ambition. This grant includes the funding needed to buy the neighbouring 
unit. The extension will double the size of the centre and increase student 
capacity to 400. The centre plans to add further engineering specialisms 
while continuing to offer training for sustainable technologies including wind 
farm operation. In addition to the Swale Skills Centre, East Kent College have 
recently completed their new Environmental Technologies Centre. Together 
the two centres form a strong skills and training resource for low carbon 
technologies.   

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE progress 

and DISCUSS any further action needed.      
 
Report author: 
Name:  Carolyn McKenzie 
Title:   Sustainability and Climate Change Manager 
Phone: 01622 221916  
Email:   Carolyn.mckenzie@kent.gov.uk  
 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on  3 December 2013
	A6 PRESENTATIONS:- Kent Savers Credit Union and Linkages to Trading Standards Loan Sharks Project - Gail Devries, Chairman of the Board and Kent Loan Sharks Project
	A6 Kent Savers Annex 1
	A6 Kent Savers  Annex 2
	A6 Kent Savers Annex  3

	D1 Unlocking the Potential: Going for Growth: The Kent and Medway Growth Plan
	D1 - Appx Unlocking the Potential - v 3 1 19 12 13

	D2 New Leader Programme 2014-2020
	D4 Unlocking the Potential: Low Carbon 

Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Economic Development Cabinet Committee held in the
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 January
2014.

PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham  (Chairman), = Mr S Holden  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby (Substitute for Mr F McKenna),
Miss S J Carey, MrJ A Kite, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mrs E D Rowbotham,
Mr C Simkins, Mrs P AV Stockell (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles) and
Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cooper (Director of Economic Development) and
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

42. Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda
(ltem A3)

There were no declarations of interest.

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2013
(ltem A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2013 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

44. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member
(Item A5)

1. The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Mr Dance, started his verbal
update by showing a DVD about Expansion East Kent. Following the DVD he
invited Mr Kite to comment on TIGER, a similar investment fund operating in
North Kent.

2. Mr Dance spoke about the International Maritime Organisation’s Regulation 14
on sulphur emissions and invited Mr Holden to provide further details to the
Committee.

3. Mr Holden said the European Directive of November 2012, which enabled
Europe to comply with the regulations of the International Maritime
Organisation, required shipping using the Channel, North Sea, and the Baltic
Sea to use fuel of which the sulphur content did not exceed 0.1% from 1
January 2015. The effect of this directive was to require shipping to switch to
marine diesel which was three times more expensive than the heavy fuel oil
currently used, fit flue scrubbers which were expensive and used an unproven



5.

technology or use liquefied gas which was technically difficult. In addition he
reported the findings of an AMEC report commissioned by the Ship Owners’
Association which suggested that freight hauliers might switch to using short
sea routes and while this might benefit the Port of Dover there would be
consequences for Kent roads and the pump price of diesel could increase by
2.8p per litre. Mr Holden said that the County Council had supported the Ship
Owners’ Association’s submission to government seeking transitional
arrangements and while the industry had welcomed KCC'’s interest felt able to
manage without political support at this time.

Mr Dance responded to questions and comments about:

¢ the risks to continued growth in East Kent including shortages of skilled
workers;

the risk of businesses defaulting on loans;

the nature of the application process;

the cost of producing the DVD;

co-financing projects in conjunction with banks.

RESOLVED that the information given in the verbal update be noted.

45. PRESENTATIONS:- Kent Savers Credit Union and Linkages to Trading
Standards Loan Sharks Project - Gail Devries, Chairman of the Board and Kent
Loan Sharks Project

(ltem A6)

(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Ms B
Cooper, Director of Economic Development)

(Mr M Rolfe Trading Standards Manager (East) was also present for this item)

1.

3.

Ms Gail Devries (Chairman of Kent Savers) gave a presentation about Kent
Savers which included information about: its establishment with initial funding and
development in 2009; the challenges it faced including the voluntary nature of the
board, the small paid office team and the need to further develop its profile in the
community through partnerships; its growth and partnerships including with the
Canterbury Diocese, employee savings schemes with KCC, the launch of Murston
Community Bank; and the support that KCC had provided as well as practical
suggestions about how this support could be sustained.

Mr Rolfe (Trading Standards Manager) gave a presentation about Trading
Standards’ work in general as well as information about a loan sharks project run
in partnership with Birmingham City Council. This project had resulted in two
prosecutions, one formal warning and a further eight cases which were continuing
to be investigated in Kent. He also said the Loan Shark team employed a
Financial Inclusion Officer whose role was to inform, educate and gain intelligence
about possible loan sharking in Kent.

In response to questions, Ms Devries said that:

e Kent Savers had become clearer about what could be done with the
resources available and was focussing on supporting organisations that had
the resources and willingness to work within the community such as the
Church of England;



¢ Decisions on applications for loans could be turned around within 24 hours if
all the necessary information was available but it usually took a couple of
days and would never be as quick as payday loan companies;

e Credit unions could not accept investments of more than £15,000 and paid a
dividend at the end of a year rather than an interest rate;

e Kent Savers decided to operate in Bexley following a request from a number
of housing associations and that none of the seed funding from KCC had
been used in this project;

e No further expansion would take place and the intention was to focus on
Kent and Medway;

e Kent Savers did not actively engage with food banks but was willing to
provide leaflets and other information on request.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted;
(b) That the presentations and the responses to comments and be noted.

46. New Leader Programme 2014-2020
(ltem D2)

(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Ms B
Cooper, Director of Economic Development)

(Mr H Jarvis, Programme Manager — Kent Downs and Marshes Leader was present
for this item)

1.

Mr Jarvis introduced the report which gave an overview of the activity that was
planned for 2014 to develop a new Local Development Strategy for the Kent
Downs and Marshes Leader area. It was planned that the new strategy would
form the basis for a bid for Leader funding from the Rural Development
Programme for England 2014-2020.

Mr Jarvis said that the KDML had been awarded £1,321,564 to fund projects
and a further £330,387 for facilitation and administration between 2007 and
2013. During this period the programme had supported 54 projects with a total
project value of £4,266,143 in land-based, small and micro enterprises and the
community sector. The KDML had been awarded £30,000 transition funding
from Defra to develop and submit a Local Development Strategy accompanied
by a strong bid to draw down new funding in the Rural Development Programme
for England - 2015-2020.

In response to questions, Mr Jarvis said that other funding received from the
Local Enterprise Partnership could be administered within the structures
established as part of the KDML programme.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

47. Unlocking the Potential: Going for Growth: The Kent and Medway Growth

Plan

(ltem D1)



(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic
Development and Ms B Cooper Director of Economic Development)

Ms Cooper introduced the report which included the draft Kent and Medway
Growth Plan — Unlocking Potential: Going for Growth and explained the
relationship with the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic
Economic Plan and potential future government and European funding. The
report also invited comments on the draft plan.

Ms Cooper said the report was consistent with previous discussions at the
Economic Development Cabinet Committee, the Kent and Medway Economic
Development Partnership, Kent Council Leaders and the Business Advisory
Board and asked for any detailed comments to be submitted on the Kent
Chapter by 31 January 2014.

Questions were raised and comments made about whether a potential change
of government in May 2015 had been taken into account in drafting the plan,
the importance of rural business to local economies, the importance of farming
and agriculture for food security in the longer term, the desirability of not using
land categorised as productive for solar panels; and the need for buy-in to the
growth plan from borough and district councils.

There was general agreement that the report was well written and
encapsulated the plans and aspirations for Kent’s future development. It was
suggested that the report be improved by adding case studies about real
people and businesses at the beginning of the document.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the report be noted

(b)  That Ross Gill (Economic Strategy and Policy Manager) be thanked for
his work to produce a high quality draft plan.

48. Verbal Update by Director Economic Development
(ltem D3)

There was no verbal update.

49. Unlocking the Potential: Low Carbon Kent
(ltem D4)

(Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Ms B Cooper
Director of Economic Development)

1.

2.

Ms Cooper introduced the report which provided an update on the current focus

and initiatives in Kent relating to the low carbon environment technologies,
goods and services sector which was a key theme in the emerging Kent and

Medway Growth Plan — Unlocking the Potential and a priority in the emerging
EU Structural Funds 2014-2018.

A Member commented that nuclear power had not been mentioned in the

report.



3. RESOLVED that the report be noted.



